Operating manual
Pyranometer
LPPYRA03
English
Keep for future reference.
LPPYRA03 -   2   - V2.10
TABLE OF CONTENTS

• Accident prevention regulations.
LPPYRA03 -   24   - V2.10
11 ACCESSORIES ORDERING CODES
LPSP2 Shade disk.
LPS2 Kit including a fixing base for the pyranometer and a ∅ 16 x
500 mm rod.
LPS3 Fixing bracket for the pyranometer, suitable for ∅ 40 ÷ 50 mm
mast. Installation on horizontal or vertical mast.
LPRING04 Adjustable holder for mounting the pyranometer in an inclined
position on Ø 40 mm mast with internal thread.
HD2003.77/40 Clamping for mast ∅40 mm to install the pyranometer on a
transverse mast.
LPS6 Kit for the installation of the pyranometer, including: 750 mm
mast, base fitting, graduated support plate, bracket for pyranom-
eters.
CPM12AA4… Cable with 4-pole M12 connector on one end, open wires on the
other end. Length 2 m (CPM12AA4.2), 5 m (CPM12AA4.5) or 10 m
(CPM12AA4.10). For LPPYRA03, LPPYRA03AC and LPPYRA03AV.
CPM12-8D… Cable with 8-pole M12 connector on one end, open wires on the
other end. Length 2 m (CPM12-8D.2), 5 m (CPM12-8D.5) or 10 m
(CPM12-8D.10). For LPPYRA03S and LPPYRA03S12.
CPM12-8DA… Cable with 8-pole M12 connector on one end, open wires on the
other end. Length 2 m (CPM12-8DA.2), 5 m (CPM12-8DA.5) or
10 m (CPM12-8DA.10). For LPPYRA03ACS.
CP24 PC connecting cable for the RS485 MODBUS parameters configu-
ration of the LPPYRA…S pyranometers. With built-in RS485/USB
converter. 8-pole M12 connector on instrument side and A-type
USB connector on PC side.